L -IEE - -I B - U I VS R -

b N O NN BN NN DN e s e e e e e i e e
L -JEE- - T - S I U 7C R D - - T - - B - S R O FO R e

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISIATIVE COUNCIL

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

(FY 2004 Department of Health and Human Services Budgets)

RESOLUTIONNO. 03-443

the Tohono 0'odham Nation has historically contracted certain functions from the
Department of Health and Human Services; and

the Tohono 0’odham Nation has operated and wishes to continue operating a Child
Care Program to provide child care services to its young tribal members; and

the Tohono O0'odham Nation has operated and wishes to continue operating a Head
StartProgram to provide educational, health, mental health and parentinvolvement
services to children, three to five years of age; and

the Tohono 0’'edham Nation has operated and wishes to continue operating a Child
Welfare Services Program to promote safe and stable families and to provide child
welfare services; and

the Legislative Council hasapproved Resolution No. 03-400 “FY-2004 Head StartGrant
Application with a 20% Tribal Match” however approval from the Tohono 0’'odham
Legislative Council to expend the funds awarded is necessary; and

the Title-B, Subparts 1 & 2 require a 25% match, which the Nation matches through
the P.L 93-638 master contract, specifically the Family Preservation Program, as
authorized by P.L. 93-638; and

the Executive Branch developed and obtained committee approval of the following
budgets as attached and incorporated by this reference, to be effective October 01,
2003 through September 30, 2004 and request authorization to expend funds:

1. FY 2004 CCDF Mandatory Administration - $58,425.61 + $9,757.08 (IDC)=

$68,182.69.
2. FY2004CCDFMandatoryProgram-$487,389.41 +$37,164.90(IDC)=$526,554.31,
3. FY 2004 CCDF Discretionary Administration - $71,539.43 + $11,947.08 (IDC)=

$83,486.51.
4. FY 2004 CCDF Discretionary Program - $266,205.22 + $22,194.27 (IDC)=

$288,399.49.

n

Head Start Program - $1,261,399.32 + $207,313.69 (IDC) = $1,468,713.01.
Head Start Administration - $75,395.02 + $12,590.97 (IDC) = $87,985.99.

N

Head Start T & TA - $18,330.00 (IDC not in budget)



http:518,330.00
http:587,985.99
http:512,590.97
http:575,395.02
http:51,468,713.01
http:5207,313.69
http:51,261,399.32
http:5288,399.49
http:522,194.27
http:5266,205.22
http:583,486.51
http:511,947.08
http:571,539.43
http:5526,554.31
http:537,164.90
http:FY2004CCDFMandatoryProgram-5487,389.41
http:568,182.69
http:59,757.08
http:558,425.61

B~ R - I - 7S R O

o o T T e S S S S S S VS o
e NI N U A W m O

0NN N N

27
28
29

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

RESOLUTION NO. 03-443
(FY 2004 Department of Health and Human Services Budgets)
Page 2 0f3
8. FY2004TitleIV-B, Subpartl - $44,179.95 + $3,203.05 = $47,383.00.
9. FY 2004 Title IV-B, Subpart 2 - $94,257.08 + $15,740.93 = $109,998.01; for a total
of direct costs $2,379,121.04 + $319,911.97 (IDC) = § 2,699,033.01.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Branch is hereby authorized to expend
funds for the programslisted hereinabove and as attached in theamountsindicated,
effective October 01, 2003 through September 30, 2004:
1. FY 2004 CCDF Mandatory Administration - $58,425.61 + $9,757.08 (IDC) =
$68,182.69.
2. FY2004 CCDFMandatoryProgram -$487,389.41 +$37,164.90 (IDC) = $526,554.31.
3. FY 2004 CCDF Discretionary Administration - $71,539.43 + $11,947.68 (IDC) =
$83,486.51.
4. FY 2004 CCDF Discretionary Program - $266,205.22 + $22,194.27 (IDC) =
$288,399.49.
Head Start Program - $1,261,399.32 + $207,313.69 (IDC) = $1,468,713.01.
Head Start Administration - $75,395.02 + $12,590.97 (IDC) = $87,985.99.
Head Start T & TA - $18,330.00 (IDC not in budget)
FY 2004 Title IV-B, Subpart 1 - $44,179.95 + $3,203.05 = $47,383.00.

$ ® N & w0

FY 2004 Title IV-B, Subpart 2 - $94,257.08 + $15,740.93 = $109,998.01; for a total
of direct costs $2,379,121.04 + $ 319,911.97 (IDC) = $ 2,699,033.01.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono 0'odham Legislative Council on the 30™, Day
of SEPTEMEER, 2003 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote 0£2,164.1 FOR; 465.6
AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and J04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by
Section 1 (d)(2) & (3) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the
“ Tohono 0'0dham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June
18,1934 (48 Stat. 984).

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISIATIVE COUNCIL

| AS U s

V5 'ZDe/ﬂs Ramofi, Legislative Chairman

L. P
C4 aayof 02, 2003



http:52,699,033.01
http:319,911.97
http:52,379,121.04
http:5109,998.01
http:515,740.93
http:594,257.08
http:547,383.00
http:53,203.05
http:544,179.95
http:518,330.00
http:587,985.99
http:512,590.97
http:StartAdministration-575,395.02
http:51,468,713.01
http:5207,313.69
http:Program-51,261,399.32
http:5288,399.49
http:522,194.27
http:5266,205.22
http:583,486.51
http:511,947.08
http:571,539.43
http:5526,554.31
http:537,164.90
http:FY2004CCDFMandatoryProgram-5487,389.41
http:568,182.69
http:59,757.08
http:558,425.61
http:2,699,033.01
http:5319,911.97
http:52,379,121.04
http:5109,998.01
http:515,740.93
http:594,257.08
http:547,383.00
http:53,203.05
http:Subpartl-544,179.95

SN NN R W

o B ok W W W R e e W W [ IS B jot

5%

RESOLUTION NO. 03-443
(FY 2004 Department of Health and Human Services Budgets)
Page3of3

ATTEST:

%%m/ Lt

Vivian Hedringtofs, Legislative Secretary
% qayot Wy ,2003.

Said Resolution was submitted fgr approval te the ce of the Chairwoman of the Tohoneo
0'Qdham Nation on the _C& day of [ (/7 ﬁé’/@ , 2003 at_—>-“(  o'clock,

/" M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become
effective upon her approval or upon her failure to either approve or disapprove itwithin 48 hours
of submittal.

TOHONO 0'0OD LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

M é%ax e
/»; is Ramon, Legislative Chairman

[v] APPROVED onthe 7% éday of M 2003

[ ] DISAPPROVED at S¥8 o'clock, /2 M.

(e

VIVIAN ]UAN-&UNDERS, CHAIRWOMAN
TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 0 O day of

M ,2003, at 3 ' 25 o'dock, _ﬁ,O_.M.
\/uccu) WJ

Vivian Hedrington, Legislaﬁve




RESOLUTION NO._03-443

ACTION: FY 2004 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES BUDGETS

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN BARBARA SALVICIO SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE

DATE: SEPTEMBER 30, 2603
# OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES | VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT
SIF OIDAK | 1.ISIDRO LOPEZ 96.30 X
192.6 (Nicholas Jose)
-0 | 2. DARLENE ANDREW 96.30 X
(Rita Martinez)
SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 232.80 X
465.6 ( )
2. EVELYN JUAN 232.80 X
( )
SCHUK TOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 88.05 X
176.1 ( )
2. PHYLLIS JUAN 88.05 X
( )
SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 107.70 X
215.4 ( ) X
2. DENNIS RAMON 107.70
( )
SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 83.15 X
166.3 ( )
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ ** 83.15 X
( )
PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SALVICIO 87.70
175.4 ( )
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.70 X
{ )
HICKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 85.15 X
170.3 (Mary E. Sam)
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 85.15 X
{ )
GU VO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 95.70 X X
191.4 ( )
2. MICHAEL FLORES 95.70 b'e
(Willard Manuel)
GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 126.80 X
253.6 (Jonas Robles)
-0 | 2. JEROME JOAQUIN 126.80 X
( )
CHUKUT KUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 129.45
258.9 (Juanita Homer)
2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.45 X
(David Garcia)
BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 182.05
364.1 ( Lucilda Norris-Valenzula )
2.( FRANCES G. AN’)I‘ONE 182.05 X
TOTAL 2,629.7 2,164.1 465.6 -0~ [04]

**PASSED VOTES




